[Urging City Departments to Prioritize Non-Profit Contracts and Grants for Reentry Services]

Resolution urging City departments to prioritize non-profit contracts and grants for reentry services funded through the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The Reentry Council of the City and County of San Francisco ("Reentry Council") serves as an advisory body to the San Francisco Board of Supervisors ("Board") and the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco ("City") provides robust reentry services to people returning to the City and County from state, county and federal prison; and

WHEREAS, The City provides many of these services directly and also contracts with non-governmental organizations; and

WHEREAS, The City has a policy of prioritizing contracts to local and minority-owned businesses; and

WHEREAS, The Reentry Council believes there is an inherent conflict of interest when service to justice-involved people produces profits; and

WHEREAS, At the October 26, 2017, meeting of the Reentry Council, the body voted to urge the Board of Supervisors to take a position supporting non-profit reentry services over private services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors affirms that profiting from provision of reentry services does not reflect the basic values of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors urges departments of the City and County of San Francisco to advance strategies that prioritize non-profit agencies when serving the justice-involved community of San Francisco.

Supervisor Fewer BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 171165

Date Passed: November 14, 2017

Resolution urging City departments to prioritize non-profit contracts and grants for reentry services funded through the City and County of San Francisco.

November 14, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Breed, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee Excused: 2 - Cohen and Farrell

File No. 171165

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/14/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor

11/22/2017

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

22/2017 11